
lot? . 

@l!;)!1f/iJfI 
Decision No. 44545 . '1,1 1Jt;J;~/~'·7/;J.!J - Lft!;fJ/l 

BEFORE THE PUBUC UTILITIES CQ:·ii'-USSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN THE 1-1ATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

SATICOY t;ATER Cor,,"PANY). 

a corporation, 

FOR AUTf.O~ITY TO ADJUST RATES FOR 

~';ATER SERVICE AND FOR AUTHORITY TO 

ENTER INTO CONTRACT HEGill·mING i·'IDTUAI. 

USE OFF ~CILITIES ~'.rrTH l·.1JTUAL ~!ATER 

Cl)::PANY • 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

------------------------------) 

Application No. ;0529 

Ste~hen M. Farrand, attorney for applicant; 
Sgu1res Estes, protestant; Sewell Knapp, for 
!o~ontalvo Civic Improvement Ass"ciation, 
protestant. 

This is an application by Saticoy i!ater Com,any for authority 

to increase water rates in the unincorporated cormnunit.ies of' Saticoy, 

1'.!ontal vo, and adjacent terri tory in Ventura. County, . California, which 

it claims is necessary to meet operating expenses and to provide a 

reasonable return on the value of the properties. Applicant also re­

quests authorization to enter into an agreement 'rith Alta Mutual ~later 

Company covering exchange of water and the joint use of certainfacili­

ties of' applicant and those o\'med by Alta Mutual 't'later Company. 

A public hearing was held on this matter in S~ticoy on 

June 20, 1950, before Examiner Crenshaw. 

Saticoy ~':ater Company was incorporated i.lay 10, 1897, for the 

purpose of supplying water for domestic purposes to a number of farmer, 

and other landholders residing about 9 miles east of Ventura, and for 

- 1 -



A-39529 MP e 

~he £~~~her purpose o~ ~urn~sh~ng wa~er £or =pr~nkl~ng ~he county road. 

:;ater for irrigation :purposes in thi s area. was and still is being 

furnished by Alta ~!utual Water Company which owns the outstanding stoc}: 

o£ Satieoy ~4ter Company. 

l\pplicant at present is supplying water for 'domestic purposes 

to 67S consumers in the unincorporated comunities of ::>aticoy, IJiontalvo 

and adjacent territory in Ventura County. 

The present water supply is furnished by two wells, each 12 . 
inches in'diameter, one located in Saticoy, drilled in 1940, and one 

in l'olontal vo, ,drilled in 194$. 

The pumping equipment at Saticoy consists of a Peerless pump 

driven by a 40 hp motor. The Montalvo pumping equipment consists ,of a 

Pe~rless pump driven by a 20 hp motor. 

The distribution facilities consist of approximately 130,000 

feet of mains, ranging in size from 3/4 inch toa inches in diameter. 

The storage facilities cons'ist of four concrete reservoirs, two of 

which are privately owned and leased by applicant, one owned by appli­

cant, and the other is owned by Alta 1I1utual \'later Company wi th 'Whom 

Saticoy Water Company has a. joint use agreement. The combined storage 

capacity of the four reservoirs is 1 ~ 760,000 gallons'. 

Applicant's own source of supply is augmented by an exchange 

of water with Alta r·!utual \1ater Company, under the conditions set forth 

in the agreement which applicant has requested authorization to execute 

,dth Alta ]llutual ~\ater Company. 

~later is pUI:lped from the Alta ~lutual ~later Company's wells 

near Saticoy into its 20-inch diameter pipe line in Wells Road; thence 

into the Alta Reservoir. Applicant's well at Saticoy likewise dis­

charges into this same 20-inch pipe line. ' The joint use of this 

20-inch pipe line is of benefit to both companies. Similarly, other 

pipe lines owned by Alta 1-1utual tia1;er Company are jointly used by both 

- 2 -



.e 

companies, and when applicant's water production facilities cannot 

meet peak loads, Alta Mutual Water Company furnishes to applicant the 

additiona.l water from its reservoirs or wells. 

Applicant's '~ter system is growing steadily due to the. sub­

dividing of former agricultural acreage for residential purposes. 

From 1945 to 194$ the number of ne\<f serv:~ces increased at an a.verage 

rate of 30 services per annum. For the first 11 months of 1949 a total 

of 90 new services , ... as installed and it :i.s estimated that the number of 

services \'lill exceed 750 by the end of 1950. 

While some of the customers from Montalvo appeared to protest· 

the granting of the increase in rates to applicant, it developed that 

applicant had explained the proposed rates to the satisfaction of the 

interested parties during the progress of the hearing and no opposition 

was manifested to the granting of the application. 

The present rates which have been in effect since November 1) 

1925 are primarily on an annual basis and to this extent are out of 

line with rates of other similar public utility water companies. The 

domestic household metered rate is ~lS per annum, payable in advance 

semiannually on Y~y 1 and November 1 each year, entitling the user to 

36,000 gallons of water; the next 36,000 gallons of water is 20 cents 

per 1,000 gallons; and allover 72,000 gallons, at 10 cents per 1,000 

gallons per annum. 

The proposed meter rates provide a $2 monthly minimum charge. 

Charges for use in excess of the minimum are reduced through six sub-. 

sequent blocks to 6 cents per 100 cubic feet for all use over 100,000 

cubic feet. The minimum charge is determined by the size of the meter 

and varies from $2 to ~$ per month. In addition to the meter rates, 

there are proposed flat rates for fire hydrants varying from 50 cents 
.' ' 

to $3 per hydrant per month. Certain flat rates h~ve br;!en set up for 

water service for construct:"~on 'WOrk and there is also a haulage rate 

- 3 -



A-30529 

where water is delivered to the consumer's container such as tanks for 

orchard spraying and other purposes. 

Until recently the books of applicant "rere not kept in 

accordance with the classification prescribed by this Commission: In 

bringing the books into compliance with the Commission's requirements, 

applicant had an inventory and appraisal made of' its properties, based 

upon actual vouchers tha.t were available and estimated costs during 

periods for which vouchers were not obtainable. 

A review of applicant's appraisal was made by the Valuation 

Division of this Commission and. the results, as indicated, were found 

to be reasonable except for the item of' Land. Applicant's appraisal 

or land was based upon the estimated present market value, while the 
.' 

Valuation Division of this Commission held that the original cost -of' 

the land should have been used to conform 'to the original cost as all" 

other items were on a historical cost basis. 

The appraisal of applicant's properties, as prepared by 

~Ir. Everett L. Clark, Consulting Engineer, was submitted as applicant's 

Exhibit No.5, and sho\,/ed the total fixed capital' as ot December '31, 

1949 to be $148,154.81, which includes lando at claimed present marke~ 

values. 

In its Exhibit No. S applicant submitted the estimated earn­

ings for the year 1950 based upon the present and proPosed rates. The 

rate base ~ich applicant determined in Exhibit No. S was $180,000, 

this amount being obtained from applicant's Exhibit No.5. 

Applicant estimated that for 1950. revenue for water ~ales 
J 

under the present rate s would amount to ·~24.,665 and that the operating· 

expenses would be $22,246, leaving a net revenue of ~2,419J or a rate' 

of return of 1.)4%. Using the proposed rates, applicant estimated th~' 
gro ss operating revenue to be $35,198 and the operating expenses to be. . .' .'. 

'. ' 

~25,242, leaving a net revenue of $9,956, or a rate of return of 5.53% . 
on an estimated undepreciated rate ba~e of 3180,000. 

- 4 -



An engineer of this Comcission staff introduced a report on 

th~ operations of app1ice.nt for 1949 and an estimate for 1950) as set 

forth in Exhibit No. 14. 'l'he rate base for 1949" used by the engineer 

~or the COI'!'.J.':lission, "',las developed by using the fixed capital as reportad 

on applicant T s books, and the rate base for 1950 ",as developed frol."1ehe 

appraisal as submitted by applicant in Exhibit No. 5 by adjusting lands 

to reflect the original cost. 

The :f'ollo\-dng is a surr.mary of the earnings using 55~ sinking 

fund depreciation: 

Revenue 
Operating Expenses 

Net Income 

1949 
Recorded~stimated 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

$20 7964 
21.269 

$ (E:i) 

$25i S32 
21.565 

:iP 4,267 

J.2.iQ 
.. EstIiiiited 

Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

$25' ).S7 
24:065 

o 

$ 1,322' 

$31;490 
24.982 . 

$ 6,50S 

Average Undepreciated 
Rate Base $117,709 ~120,409 $137,326 ~140,026 

Rate of Return 3.54% .96% 4.65% 

(Red Figure) 

~fui1e the amounts set forth in the valuation and appraisal as 

submitted by applicant have been modified and used in this proceeding, 

it is not to be construed that they are being approved by the Co~aission 

at this time. 

From the record it appears that applicant is entitled to 

relief in its rates for water service and the order will grant rates 

'~;hich Will be substantially the same as those submitted by applicant. 

Applicant also has requested authorization to enter in'co an 

agreement, dated February 25, 1950, with Alta lvi.u~ual ''later Company) for 

the joint use of faCilities, for exchange of water between the two 

companies, and for charges for applicant's services and facilities 

made available to ,Alta !':utual t'later Company's members. The agreement 

provides for the allocation of costs of facilities owned by Alta 

- 5 -



~~ut ual ~{a.t.er Company and used jointly Ni t.h appli cant, based on a use 

factor as set forth in the agreement 1 which results in a charge to 

applicant of J2,142, or a MONTHLY CHARGE OF $178.50. This charge 

provides for the use of the Alta Reservoir, the 20-inch steel pipe 

line, the lateral pipe line running south from 'reffertiller Reservoir, 

the concre1~.e lateral running from Alta Reservoir to Corbett Reservoir, 

and standby wells owned by Alta .Mutual '~fater Conlpany. 

There are certain members of the Alta Iw1utual \1ater Company 

who are so located that it is more deSirable to deliver water through 

facilities belonging to applicant, and the agreement provides that Alta 

Mut,ual \later COlllpany will pay 'to applicant an annual charge for this 

service plus a unit charge per miner's inch day. 

Until measuring devices are installed the exchange of water 

is to be determined on the basis of the electric ener8Y consumed at 

each of the wells. The amount of water pumped is allo,cated to each 

company and any excess water may be returned to 'ehe other party during 

certain months of the year. If Alta r·1utual \lat.er Company owes water 

to applicant the wa.ter will be returned during the period from rt.l.8.y 1 

to October ;1. If' applic~t owes water to Alta Mutual \vater Company 

the water will be returned.during the period Nove:ober 1 to April 30 of 

the following year. 

The term of this contract is for one year and is renewable 

each year automatically unless one of the parties gives notice in' 

writing to the other at least 60 days prior to the close of the termina­

tion period, wher~upon the contract will be cancelled. 

This agreement appears to be in the public interest and the 

order will authori ze it s negotiation by applicant .• . 
o R D E R 
-~-- .... -

Saticoy \~ater Company having applied to this CO::'ltlission tor 

an order authorizing increases in its water rates, and for authorization 

- 6 -



A-)0529 l-rAt 

to consummate a contract dated February 25, 1950, between it and Alta 

!.lutual Water Company, covering the joint use of facilities, exchange 

of water, and service rendered to members of the Alta Mutual ~later 

Company, a public hearing having been held and the matter having been 

submitted for deci sion, 

IT IS HZi~BY FOUND AS A FACT that the increase in rates 

authorized herein is justified, that the agreement is reasonable, and 

that authorization should be granted, therefore, 

IT 13 BEaBEY ORDERED :lS :f'0110',/s: 

Applicant is authorized to file in quadru­
plicate with this Commission after the 
ef£~ctive date of this order, in conformity 
with the Commission's 'General Order No. 96, 
the schedule of, rates shown in .t!:xhibit A 
attached hereto, and after not less than five 
(5) d~ys' notice to the COmL1ission and the 
public, to make said rates effective· by bill­
ing periods for service rendered on and after 
the 31st day of' August, 1950. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHBR ORDERED that applicant be and it is 

authorized to carry out the terms and conditions of the written agree­

ment, da'ted February 25, 1950) with Alta Mutual :'later Company under 

the terms, charges, and conditions stated therein l subject to the 

following conditions: 

1. Applicant shall file with this Commission 
within thirty (30) days after the effect­
ive date of this order, two certified 
copies of the agreement as executed, to­
gether with a statement of the date on 
which the'contract is deemed to become 
effective. 

- 7 ... 



A-30529 •. 

2. Applicant shall notify the Commission 
of the date of termination of said agree­
ment within thirty ()O) days from and 
after the date of termination. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

atter the date hereof. 

Da~ed at San Francisco, Californ1a l this /g~ day 

of -1,,*0:...,..:, ~"""l""'?~'''''''':;'''''-'_' 1950. 

- $ -



A-30529 VV 

Schedule No. 1 

~~-GENERAL 

APPLICABn.rry 

Applicable to metered water s~rviee for household, dome5tic, commercial 
ana industrial purpoeos. 

TERRITORY 

Entire area of service within and :I.e. the vicinity of Satieoy and Mor,talvo, 
and. adjacent area, in ventura County, California, a$ shown on the map inclucled 
in the Tari1'1' Schedule~ 01' Company. 

RATE'S -
lr!inimum Charges: 

Per Meter 
Per l(onth 

For 5/8 x ,/4-inch meter ...... '" ................ . 
For ,/4-ineh meter ........... ,. ........... . 
For l-inch meter .............•.........• 
For 1,-inch meter .•...•.•.•.............. 
For 2-inch,meter .......................... 
For 3-inCh meter ............... " ... ' ..... ' .. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next. 
Next 

Over 

l,OOO cu.ft. or less .•••.•.•.•.•••.•••.. 
4,000 eu.1't., per 100 eu.1't ••••••••••••• 
5,000 cu.1't., per 100 cu.!t •••••••.••••• 

10,000 eu.!t., per 100 Qu.ft ••••••••••••• 
)0,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.1't ••••••••••••• 
50,000 eu.1't., per 100 Qu.!t ••••••••••••• 

100,000 ~u.ft., per 100 eu.rt • .•••• , •••• ,. 
'the w..nimu.m Che.rgc \H~J.l. cnt,1:tl.e the 
consumer to the quantity or water which 
that monthly minimwu charge will purchase 
at the Quantity Rato3. 

$2.00 ,.00 
4.00, 
5.00 
6.00 
8,.00 

$2.00 
.20 
.15 
.10 
.08 
.07 
.06 

~'l&ter meters, at the option ot the Company,. normally may be read at 
interval~ or approx:l.ma.tely two ,Olonth~ in.stoad. ot one month. rh~ ehe.rge tor 
service renderad in eaCh two-month period will be computed by doubling the 
applieable monthly minimum charge and the nwubor ot cubic feet to which each 
block rat~ is applicable on a monthly o~'is. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 ot 4. 



A-30~9 VV 

S chp.dule No. 2 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT RATES - -
APPLICABTI.ITY 

Applicable to All fire hyd.rant water sorvice supplied a Quly orgaruzed Ventura 
County Fire Protection District or similar pu~lic body or orgw2:ation. 

TERRITORY 

Entire area o£ sorvice within and. in the vi~inity of $aticoy and. Montalvo .. 
end adjacent area, in Vor.tur~ County, california, a~ shown on tho map includedir. 
the Tariff Schedules of Company. 

For 8r)y type fire hydrant installed and maintained at the 
expense or the Company and connected for service. 

(a) 
(b) 
(e) 
(d) 
(e) 
(f) 
(g) 

From a main les~ than 4-ineh diameter •••••••••••••••••• 
From a 4-ineh rnain~ ri~er~ 3-ineh diameter, or less •••• 
From n 6-ineh main, risera 3-inch diamet~r, or less •••• 
4-inch x 21-inCh single outlet, from 6-inch main .•••••. 
4-inch x 2 -inch single outlet .. from 8-inch main .•••••• 
4-ineh x 2 -inch double outlet, from 6-inch main ••••• ~. 
4-inch x 2 -inch double outlet, !'r¢m 8-inch main ..... .. 

EXHIBIT A 
Psge 2 of 4 

Per Hydrant 
Per Month 

$0.50 
1.00 
1.50 
2.00 
2.50 
2.50· 
3.00 



A-,O;29 VV 

Schedule No. :3 

APPLI~ABILITY 

AppliC\lblc o!'lJ.y to sales .from !lurplus waterl5 for haulag('! in tank::; or 
containers !'urni~ho':1 and transported by the customer for orcha.rd ~praying or 
:similar and. ot.her purpo:los and. oubjoct to con~""unert, aeecf.lting delivery or 
said :surplus waterl5 under specified condition~ and limitations determined by 
Company ~ applicable following each request ror service. 

!ZRRITCRY 

Entire arca. or sorviec within and in the vicinity of Saticoy and Montalvo ,,' 
ani adja~nt area" in ventura County" CalU'ornia, as shown on the mnpincluded. 
in the Tariff' Schedules of' Company. 

RATES -
Per Load 

l.U.nim.um Charge: 

For each time a tank or conta.iner is 
l~~dod to its capacity ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $0.20 

Quantity Rate-s: 

F~9t 400 gallons or less, minimum................... .20 
Over 400 gallons, per 100 gallons.................... .05 

The Minimum Chargo will entitle t.he con~flr 
to the quantity of' water which that minimut:l. 
char~ will purchnl5e at th~ Quantity R~te3. 

EXHIBrt ~ 
Page 3 of 4 



A-30529 VV e , 

Schedule No.4 

APPLICABrtITY 

Applicable to flat rate wator service tor construction work. 

TERRITORY 

Entire area of service within and in the vicinity of Saticoy and Montalvo~ 
and. adjacent area, in Ventura County, california, as shown on the .map included 
in the Tarirt Schedules ot Company. 

FLAT RATES 

1. For water tor settling backfill in ditches and. trenches: 
(8) per cubic root 01' excavation per lineal toot of trench •• $0.001 
(b) minimum. charge per lineal foot or trench................ .01 
(c) minimum charge per servict'! cOMoction or job............ 1.00' 

2. Fer water u:sed. tor mixing cement concrete, all tYPflS ot 
building construction, includ.ing water tor curin8~ per 
barre 1 or cemE'tnt .......................... ,.,. •.•••• '............ .15" 

3. For water tor concrete street curbing construction" per 
100 lineal teet or curbing ............ " .......... "........... •.. .3C> 

4. For wat~r for concrete floor or sidewalk construction, ~r 
100 square teet o:t £loor or sidfl"walk......................... ..25 

5. For water tor brick COru'ltruction purposes, includ.ing 
wetting brick, per 100 brick laid........................... .25 

6. Fer water ter plastering interior building walls, per 
100 square yards ot plastered surface....................... .3~ 

7. For w~.ter tor all other builcling purposes using lime, 
per barrel ot lima.......................................... .l~ 

S. For water for settling graded stI'(')ets of aV0ragp. width, 
per 100 lineal feet •••••••••••••••••••••.•.•.•.••••••••••••. 1.00 

9. For ~e of a :tiN! hydrant by a contra.ctor or build~r, 
when applicable ordinnnc~s and rules and regul~tions 
of the County ot V~nt\ll"'~ permit such use, not including 
water s~rvice, par hydr~nt connection ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.00 

Consumers using water in large or variable 
quantities tor construction purposes~ may be 
supplied by temporary mete1"\'lQ service, at the 
option 01' the utility. 

EXHIBIT A 
Pagt'I 4 ot 4 


